



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

November 9, 2023

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Columbia Water Company
Docket No. R-2023-3040258
I&E Replies to Exceptions

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Replies to Exceptions of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) in the above-captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. I&E REPLY EXCEPTIONS 1

A. I&E Reply to Wellsboro Exception No. 1.a: The ALJs correctly rejected Columbia’s arguments that the ECAPM is an appropriate model to analyze rate of return. 1

B. I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 1.c: The ALJ properly concluded that the Risk Premium model is not an appropriate model upon which to base ROE. 2

C. I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 1.d: The ALJs properly determined that no upward adjustment to Columbia’s return on equity was necessary as a result of Columbia’s size. 3

D. I&E Reply to Columbia Exception 1.e: The ALJs properly did not include an upward “performance adjustment” to Columbia’s ROE based on its quality of service. 5

E. I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 2: The ALJs properly disallowed Columbia’s request to normalize rate case expense over a 3-year period and properly recommended that the expense be normalized over a 5-year period..... 5

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Pa. PUC v. PPL Elec. Util. Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Pa. PUC v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order entered October 25, 2018).....	3
<i>Pa. PUC v. Wellsboro Elec. Co.</i> , Docket No. R-2019-3008208 (Opinion and Order entered April 29, 2020)	6, 8

Other Authorities

Wong, Annie, “Utility Stocks and the Size Effect: An Empirical Analysis” <i>Journal of the Midwest Finance Association</i> (1993).....	4
